

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM C.S. HENNESSY,
Airman First Class (E-3),
United States Air Force,
Appellee.

USCA Dkt. No. 25-0112/AF

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 40439

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE

HEATHER M. BRUHA, Maj, USAF

U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36722
Air Force Appellate Defense Division
1500 Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762
heather.bruha@us.af.mil
(240) 612-4770

Counsel for Appellee

PHILIP D. CAVE

Cave & Freeburg, LLP
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 22647
1318 Princess St.,
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 298-9562
mljucmj@court-martial.com

Counsel for Appellee

Index of Brief

Index of Brief..... i

Table of Authoritiesiii

Certified Issue..... 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction 1

Relevant Authorities 6

Statement of the Case 9

Statement of Facts10

 A. KE testified she “woke up” to A1C Hennessy having sex with her and then she “faked sleep” at which point he stopped, called her name twice, and shook her. When she continued to pretend to be asleep, he left.10

 B. KE told multiple people that she fell asleep.....12

 a. KE told KB that she woke up to A1C Hennessy having sex with her12

 b. KE told SL she took a nap and woke up to things happening to her .13

 c. KE told LV that she blacked out and woke up to A1C Hennessy penetrating her.....13

 C. Doctor KR testified that those in blackouts are not asleep. Those in blackouts are still conscious, but unable to transfer short-term memories into long-term memories.....14

 D. Trial counsel argued KE could not consent because she was “not competent.”15

 E. The AFCCA found A1C Hennessy’s conviction factually insufficient.....16

Summary of the Argument17

Argument19

The Air Force Court of Criminal Appeals did not err in its application of *Mendoza* to A1C Hennessy’s case, and the court correctly found A1C Hennessy’s sexual assault conviction factually insufficient......19

Standard of Review19

Law and Analysis20

 A. The AFCCA’s interpretation of *Mendoza* was correct.....20

 B. The AFCCA application of *Mendoza* to A1C Hennessy’s case was not an abuse of discretion.22

 a. Contrary to the Government’s argument, trial counsel did argue different theories of liability at trial. But, of note, this Court has yet to rule on A1C Hennessy’s Petition for Grant of Review as to the Due Process violation in his case.....25

 b. Regardless of which theory of liability trial counsel argued, the AFCCA in its de novo factual sufficiency review found the evidence insufficient27

Conclusion.....28

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 24(b) AND 37

Table of Authorities

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....4

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 866..... 1, 6, 17, 19

10 U.S.C. § 867..... *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 9037.....5

10 U.S.C. § 920..... *passim*

SUPREME COURT CASES

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 5-6
